Under IFRS 9, equity instruments as a rule must be measured at fair value through profit or loss. However, for reasons
of immateriality the investments in non-consolidated subsidiaries were not measured at fair value. As well, AGRANA
elected the option of recognition through other comprehensive income (no recycling). Shares of non-listed companies
and other equity instruments were reclassified from “available for sale (at cost)” to securities in the category “fair value
through other comprehensive income (no recycling)”.

In the case of uncertificated securities (cooperative shares) that are categorised as at fair value through profit or loss
and do not meet the cash flow criterion, the nominal value corresponds to fair value.

Reconciliation of the carrying amounts of financial assets from the measurement categories under IAS 39 to those
under IFRS 9:

107

Basis of preparation

   Original   New
 Measurement Measurement carrying  Effect carrying
 category category amount Reclassi- of tran- amount
¤000 under IAS 39 under IFRS 9 (IAS 39) fication sition (IFRS 9)

Securities Available-for-sale Fair value through 13,361 0 0 13,361

(investment fund units)  profit or loss

Securities Available-for-sale Fair value through 4,451 269 0 4,720

(equity instruments)  other comprehensive

  income (no recycling)

Securities Available-for-sale Fair value through 891 0 0 891

(uncertificated securities) (at cost) profit or loss

Securities (non-current)   18,703 269 0 18,972

Investments Available-for-sale Fair value through 625 0 0 625

in non-consolidated (at cost) other comprehensive

subsidiaries  income (no recycling)

Investments in other Available-for-sale Fair value through 269 (269) 0 0

equity instruments (at cost) other comprehensive

  income (no recycling)

Equity investments   894 (269) 0 625

Trade receivables Loans and At amortised cost 308,294 0 (148) 308,146

 receivables

Financial Loans and At amortised cost 43,572 0 0 43,572

other receivables receivables

Derivative financial assets Held for trading Fair value through 3,486 0 0 3,486

(not hedging instruments)  profit or loss

Derivative financial assets Fair value Fair value through 803 0 0 803

(hedging instruments) of hedging other com-

 instruments prehensive income

  (hedging instruments)

Derivative financial assets   4,289 0 0 4,289

Securities (current) Available-for-sale Fair value through 44 0 0 44

  profit or loss

Cash and cash equivalents Loans and At amortised cost 120,961 0 0 120,961

 receivables

108

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

IFRS 9 largely retains the pre-existing requirements of IAS 39 for the classification of financial liabilities. With the
exception of the liabilities from derivative financial instruments, all financial liabilities are measured at amortised cost.